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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/544 
Address 21 Darvall Street, Balmain 
Proposal Torrens title subdivision into two lots 
Date of Lodgement 19 October 2018 
Applicant Corona Projects Pty Ltd  
Owner Mr J B Lowery and Mr K T Lowery 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $20,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Minimum lot size exceeds officer delegations 

Main Issues Undersized lots 
Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
Attachment E Approved plans D/2018/332 (attached dual occupancy) 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Torrens title 
subdivision into two lots at 21 Darvall Street, Balmain.  The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issue that has arisen from the application is:  
 

 Non-compliance with minimum lot size development standard prescribed in the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. 

 
The non-compliance is acceptable given the surrounding prevailing subdivision pattern, and 
therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is to Torrens title subdivide the attached dual occupancy into two lots being 
153.4m2 (eastern dwelling) and 159.1m2 (western dwelling).  Both lots would follow the 
existing subdivision pattern running north south from Darvall Street to Bradford Lane. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Darvall Street, between Eaton Street and 
Booth Street.  The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with a 
total area of 312.5 m2 and is legally described as Lot 100 DP 1246721. 
 
The site has a frontage to Darvall Street of 11.915 metres and a secondary frontage of 
11.885 metres to Bradford Lane.  The site is not affected by easements or rights of way.   
 
The site is currently under construction to a build two X two and three storey dual 
occupancy.  The adjoining properties support single dwelling houses. The dwelling to the 
east has the appearance of a two storey dwelling and the dwelling to the west has the 
appearance of a single storey dwelling.  The subject site and adjoining sites fall steeply from 
Darvall Street to the laneway at the rear. 
 
The property is located within a conservation area and is not identified as a flood prone lot.  
There are no significant trees located on the site or within the immediate vicinity.  Opposite 
the site are local heritage items A1, I207 and I209, being Gladstone Park Reservoir, 
Gladstone Park and Balmain Public School respectively. 
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Figure 1: Dwellings currently under construction 

 

 
 Figure2: Dwellings currently under construction 
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2003/400 Part demolition and additions and 

alterations to the existing dwelling. 
Withdrawn 11.8.2003 

D/2003/525 Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling to provide a three storey dwelling 
with front second floor deck. 

Approved 15.1.2004 

PreDA/2018/95 Additional storey above existing, removal 
and replacement of most of existing 
structure to allow a reconfiguration of the 
currently configured class 2 dual occupancy 
into a compliant class 1a dual occupancy 
with the addition of rear lane basement 
parking and plunge pools. Requires removal 
of rear tree. 

Advice Issued 14.6.2018 

D/2018/332 Demolition of existing structures, 
construction of two X two and three storey 
dual occupancy, addition of parking to the 
rear of the site accessed via Bradford Lane, 
and associated works, including tree 
removal and fencing works. 

Approved Deferred 
commencements 3.9.2018 
 
Operational consent issued 
16.10.2018 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
19 Darvall Street, Balmain 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2004/533 Alterations to existing dwelling including 

a new window opening and a new 
garage at the rear of the site to Bradford 
Lane. 

Approved 10.5.2005 

 
23 Darvall Street, Balmain 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/1998/54 Amended Plans:- Alterations and 

additions to existing residence including 
extension of rear terrace 

Approved 5.5.1999 

M/2000/152 Modification of existing consent which 
approved alterations and additions to the 
existing dwelling by altering the external 
layout and configuration and excavation 
of front courtyard. 

Approved 10.10.2000 

BC/2005/227 Unauthorised works that have been 
carried without the proper consent of 
Council being: erection of retaining wall, 
decking and stairs to the rear of 
property. 

Approved 15.3.2006 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 182 

4(b) Application history  
 
Not applicable. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
2. State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land.  LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works.  
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
3. Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005.  It is considered that the carrying 
out of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environment, the 
natural environment and open space. 
 
4. Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.1 - Land use zones 
Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and land use table 
Clause 2.6 – Subdivision – consent requirements 
Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
Clause 4.3A – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
Clause 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils 
Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Table 1 
 
Proposed Lot 101 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Subdivision 
200m2 min lot size 

159.1m2 20.45% 
(40.9m2) 

No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permissible: 0.9:1  

0.81:1 
130.19m2 

- Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum 15% 

18.37% 
29.23m2 

- Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum 60% 

30.74% 
48.9m2 

- Yes 

 
Table 2 
 
Proposed Lot 102 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Subdivision 
200m2 min lot size 

153.4m2 23.3%  
(46.6m2) 

No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permissible: 0.9:1 

0.83:1 
126.64m2 

-  Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum 15% 

22.91% 
35.15m2 

- Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum 60% 

31.04% 
47.62m2 

- Yes 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and land use table 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential where subdivision is permitted with consent.  The 
objectives of the zone include: 
 
 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style orientation and pattern of the surrounding area. 
 
The proposed Torrens subdivision into two regular shaped allotments will be compatible with 
the orientation of adjoining and surrounding allotments and the lot sizes are compatible with 
those in the immediate vicinity. Further, the resultant lots following subdivision will be 
adequate to accommodate an appropriate built form with each dwelling complying with floor 
space ratio, site coverage and landscaped area requirements and having sufficient private 
open space, and the subdivision of the existing approved dwellings provide for the housing 
needs of the community and are compatible with the character of surrounding nearby 
buildings within the Darvall Street streetscape. Overall, the proposed subdivision is 
considered acceptable with regard to the objectives of the R1 General Residential zone as 
 
Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
The minimum required lot size for Torrens subdivision is 200m2.  The proposal is for a two 
lot Torrens subdivision into lot sizes of 159.1m2 (proposed lot 101) and 153.4m2 (proposed 
lot 102). Darvall Street has a curved frontage, and therefore, each lot is a different size and 
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has a different frontage width.  A review of the surrounding prevailing subdivision pattern has 
confirmed that there is not a consistent subdivision pattern in Darvall Street as evidenced in 
table 4 below.  There are 15 properties in Darvall Street and currently 5 properties ie 33% 
are below the minimum subdivision size of 200m2.  The subject site and all properties with a 
Darvall Street address back onto Bradford Lane.  The properties backing onto Bradford Lane 
to the south have a Bradford Street address and have site areas and frontages as shown in 
table 4.  It is noted that 18 of the 24 (75%) Bradford Street properties that back onto the lane 
are undersized (less than 200m2). 
 
The proposed subdivision and dwellings currently under construction on each lot will not be 
out of character with the diverse pattern of development in the immediate area including in 
terms of lots sizes, lot widths and shapes.  The resultant lots following subdivision will be 
adequate to accommodate an appropriate built form with each dwelling complying with floor 
space ratio, site coverage and landscaped area requirements and having sufficient private 
open space.  The proposed subdivision is not considered to have any adverse impacts on 
the adjoining properties or in the immediate surrounding area and will be acceptable within 
the Darvall Streetscape. 
 
The proposed Torrens title subdivision is considered acceptable in this instance as it meets 
the objectives of clause 4.1 being lot sizes that are able to accommodate development that 
is consistent with relevant development controls and lot sizes that are capable of supporting 
a range of development types. 
 
Table 3 – Darvall Street properties 
 
Address Site Area  Frontage Width  
1 Darvall 252.9m2 6.86m 
3 Darvall 240.3m2 6.55m 
5 Darvall 439m2 approximately 12.8m approximately 
7 Darvall (Dual 
occupancy) 

384m2 approximately 12.3m approximately 

9 Darvall 189m2 approximately 5.9m approximately 
11 Darvall 170.7m2 6.2m approximately 
13 Darvall 164.4m2 6.1m approximately 
15 Darvall 164.4m2 6.0m approximately 
17 Darvall 314m2 approximately 12.3m approximately 
19 Darvall 307m2 approximately 11.9m approximately 
21 Darvall  312.5m2 (existing) 

159.1m2 (proposed lot 101) 
153.4m2 (proposed lot 102) 

11.915m (existing) 
6.145m (proposed lot 101) 
5.77m (proposed lot 102) 

23 Darvall 253m2 approximately 9.7m approximately 
25 Darvall 158.1m2 5.68m 
27 Darvall 279m2 approximately 11.0m approximately 
29 Darvall 276m2 approximately 10.9m approximately 
 
Table 4 – Bradford Street properties 
 
Address Site Area Frontage Width 
7 Bradford 213m2 approximately 7.01m 
9 Bradford 228m2 approximately 9.0m approximately 
11 Bradford 120.1m2  4.72m 
11A Bradford 120.1m2 4.72m 
15 Bradford 218.7m2 8.715m 
17 Bradford 201.3m2 7.9m + 1.37m ROW 
19 Bradford 219.5m2 7.765m + 1.37m ROW 
21 Bradford 158.1m2 5.79m 
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23 Bradford 164.4m2 6.54m 
25 Bradford 151.8m2 5.95m 
27 Bradford 170.7m2 6.14m 
29 Bradford 177m2 6.73m 
31 Bradford 158.1m2 5.95m 
33 Bradford 151.8m2 6.07m 
35 Bradford 151.8m2 6.05m 
37 Bradford 107.5m2 4.05m 
39 Bradford 101.2m2 3.88m 
41 Bradford 101.2m2 4.08m 
45 Bradford 152m2 approximately 6.1m approximately 
47 Bradford 158m2 approximately 5.8m approximately 
49 Bradford 197.9m2 8.22m 
51 Bradford 121.5m2 4.01m 
53 Bradford 202.3m2 7.95m 
55 Bradford 113.8m2 4.36m 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision Lot size 

 
Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 
 
1. The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 

 
2. Development consent may be granted for development even though the development 

would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. 

 
As shown in tables 1 and 2 above the proposal does not comply with the minimum 
subdivision size of 200m2 per lot.  Proposed lot 101 is 20.45% (40.9m2) undersized whilst 
proposed lot 102 is 23.3% (46.6m2) undersized.  It is considered that flexibility is warranted 
in this instance as dwellings of a suitable size with sufficient landscaping and open space 
can be accommodated on each lot. 
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
The applicant has provided the following justification: 

 
 The development meets the objectives of the development standard 
 The proposed allotment sizes would result in a better planning outcome for this site 

as it provides an efficient and orderly administrative arrangement for the approved 
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dual occupancy within a consistent subdivision pattern.  The proposal will reinforce 
and reflect the predominant subdivision pattern of the area. 

 As the built form has been approved, the proposed subdivision will not give rise to 
any adverse amenity impacts on adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing, 
view loss, acoustic and visual privacy. 

 The development standard of minimum subdivision lot size covers a wide area and 
whilst it is not appropriate to this site, it is appropriate to other sites elsewhere in the 
locality. There are numerous instances where consents departing from the standard 
have been approved and others where the standards have been upheld.  This is 
more an indication of the inappropriateness of particular standards to some sites 
rather than a comment on Council’s actions. 

 The zoning of the site is not considered to be inappropriate.  The minimum lot size 
development standard applicable to this particular site in its approved dual 
occupancy configuration is however not considered to be relevant. 

 Strict compliance with the standard would hinder the attainment of the objectives of 
section 5(a)(i) and (ii) of the Act, which are to encourage development that promotes 
the social and economic welfare of the community and a better environment, and to 
promote and coordinate orderly and economic use and development of land. 

 Strict compliance would result in an inflexible application of policy.  It does not serve 
any purpose that should outweigh the positive outcomes of the development and 
therefore a better planning outcome overall, given the proposed lots would be 
consistent with adjoining lots in terms of area and dimensions. 

 The proposed development is consistent with the provisions of orderly and economic 
development of land, in that it proposes to provide an efficient administrative 
arrangement for the two approved dwellings which meets the objectives of applicable 
controls. 

 
(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless: 
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to 
be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development 
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
 
Comment: The applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 Exceptions 
to development standards, and it is considered to be well founded in this instance. The 
proposal will not result in a detrimental impact on the public interest and can satisfy the 
objectives of the lot size development standard and General Residential zoning as 
demonstrated below:  
 
 The lot sizes are able to accommodate development that is consistent with the 

relevant controls including FSR, Site Coverage and Landscaped Area and provides 
sufficient private open space for each lot. 

 The proposed lots allow for housing that is compatible with the orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings. 

 The subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are compatible with the pattern of 
the surrounding area. 

 The proposal does not result in any adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding 
properties. 

 
The Secretary has provided concurrence. 
 
(5) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secretary must consider: 
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(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance 
for State or regional environmental planning, and 

 
The granting of concurrence to the proposed variation of the development standard will not 
raise any issues of state or regional planning significance. 
 
(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and 
 
The proposed variation to the development standard will not compromise the long term 
strategic outcomes of the planning controls to the extent that a negative public benefit will 
result. In this regard, there is no material public benefit to the enforcing of the lot size 
development standard. 
 
(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before 

granting concurrence. 
 
No other matters are required to be considered before granting concurrence. 
 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who advised that the proposal 
was supportable as it will have no further impact on the heritage significance of The Valley 
Heritage Conservation Area or the heritage items in the vicinity than the works already 
approved as part of the development application D/2018/332 to construct the dwellings. 
 
Clause 6.4 – Stormwater Management 
 
Subject to recommended conditions the proposal is acceptable with regard to stormwater 
management. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Environment State Environmental Planning Policy 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of the natural environment.  The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to provide a single set of planning provisions for 
catchments, waterways, bushland and protected areas.  Changes proposed include 
consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney 
Harbour Catchment) 2005.  The proposed subdivision would be acceptable with regard to 
the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c)  Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
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B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Not applicable 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Not applicable 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Not applicable 
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision No 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Not applicable 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Not applicable 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable  
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.3 Gladstone Park Distinctive Neighbourhood No 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Not applicable 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable 
C3.6 Fences  Not applicable 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Not applicable 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Not applicable 
C3.10 Views  Not applicable 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Not applicable 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Not applicable 
D2.1 General Requirements  Not applicable 
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D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Not applicable 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Not applicable 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  No 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.2 Water Management   
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Not applicable 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not applicable 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not applicable 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Not applicable 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 
  
Part F: Food Not applicable  
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.6 – Subdivision 
 
The proposed Torrens title subdivision into two lots does not comply with Control C1 which 
states that the minimum lot size for dwellings is 200sqm.  However as discussed above 
under the Leichhardt LEP 2013 assessment within Section 5(a)(ii) of this report the proposal 
is considered consistent with the prevailing immediate subdivision pattern and is considered 
acceptable in this instance. 
 
C2.2.2.3 - Gladstone Park Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
Control C4 requires that the rhythm of the neighbourhood be preserved by maintaining the 
lot sizes.  Although the existing lot size will not be “maintained”, it is not considered that the 
proposed subdivision of the existing lot will impact on the neighbourhood given that an 
attached dual occupancy development has already been approved and is under construction 
on the site, and the lot sizes are not out of character with the subdivision pattern of the area.   
 
Part E: Water 
 
Stormwater plans were approved under the previous Development Application D/2018/332 
for construction of the two dwellings.  A condition is recommended requiring stormwater 
drainage to have a single point of discharge per lot. 
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5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential.  Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)   Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  No submissions were received.   
 
5(g)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
‐ Heritage Officer – No objections to proposal. 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 (previously known as Section 94) contributions are not payable for the 
proposal.  Please note that Section 7.11 contributions were charged for the previous 
Development application (D/2018/688) for construction of the two dwellings. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval 
subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 in support of the contravention of the development 
standard for Clause 4.1 Minimum subdivision lot size.  After considering the request, 
and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied 
that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case 
and that there are sufficient environmental grounds, the proposed development will 
be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application D/2018/544 for 
Torrens title subdivision into two lots at 21 Darvall Street, Balmain subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Attachment E – Approved plans D/2018/332 
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